200 Floor Model:

Scrubber MC20024QP
Battery MC20024CE
OPERATION SERVICE PARTS CARE

Revised 6/02 " 1’." Ute m a n®



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety Instructions

Electrical Requirements
Control Panel Identification
Brush Installation Instructions
Operating Instructions/Maintenance
Main Polyethelene Components
Solution/Recovery Tank
Vacuum Components

Brush Drive Assemblies
Controls

Squeegee Assembly

Wiring Diagram

Yoke Assembly

Page

10 - 11
12 -13
14 - 15
16
17

18



EC Declaration of Conformity
according to Directives 89/392, 89/336 and 72/73

We, Minuteman International Incorporated, of 111 South Rohlwing Road Addison Illinois 60101
USA, declare under our sole responsibility that the products MC20024CE, MC20025CE,
MC20524, MC20525 Commercial Automatic Floor Scrubbing machines to which this
declaration relates corresponds to the relevant requirements of the EC Directives 89/392, 89/336
and 72/73. The following standards were used to determine compliance with the Directives: EN
292, EN 294, EN 811, EN 55011, EN 55104, EN 50082-2, EN 60335-1 and IEC 335-2-72.

SOUND VIBRATION
76 dB 73 dB .9 m/s?
Operator At3m At Operators Hand Grips

Tests were conducted on 6/7/96 with calibrated sound and vibration equipment under the
conditions noted below:

General Condition:  Cloudy Wind: 0 km/hr
Temperature: 29°C Humidity:  85%
Barometric Pressure: 29.5

Zjﬁi% 12/ 7

=
/ Kenneth Kz/czmarz, Standards Engineer Date

Form: EC009 Revision A



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

Operators must read and understand this manual before operating or maintaining this

equipment.

» Keep hands and feet clear of moving parts while machine is in operation.

+ All switches must be in the “OFF” position when charging batteries.

« Electrical motors and components can cause an explosion when operated near explosive
materials or vapors. Do not operate this machine near flammable materials such as solvents,

thinners, fuels, grain dusts, etc.

* Make sure all switches are turned “OFF” and battery connections are removed before
performing any maintenance procedures.

+ Store or park this machine on a level surface only.

* These machines are designed for level floor operation only. DO NOT OPERATE on ramps or
inclines.

« Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear protective clothing
and safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of
batteries.

« This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous dust.

Charging batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE BATTERIES WHEN OPEN

FLAMES OR SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off

before disconnecting it from the batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area.

Maintenance and repairs must be performed by authorized personnel.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:
This piece of equipment operates on 24 Volt DC.

BATTERY REQUIREMENTS:

2 x 12V 185 Amp Hour 20 Hour Rate Deepcycle P/N 956709
2 x 12V 105 Amp Hour 20 Hour Rate Deepcycle P/N 956712
Use adapter 740699.

BATTERY SERVICE AND INSTALLATION:

*

BATTERY INSTALLATION:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Disconnect tank drain hose from rear of machine.

Disconnect vacuum recovery hose.

Raise tank assembly by gripping side hand holds, and tilting forward.
Position tank as shown below, figure 1, to hold tank in upright position.

Install batteries as shown in figure 2.

CHARGING OF BATTERIES:
Charging of batteries generates explosive gases. DO NOT CHARGE BATTERIES WHEN OPEN FLAMES OR

SPARKS ARE PRESENT. DO NOT SMOKE. Make sure the charger is turned off before disconnecting it from the
batteries. Charge the batteries in a well-ventilated area. Fluid levels should be checked before and after charging
and maintained at the proper levels.

Warning: Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear protective clothing and
safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of batteries.

(1] prory
- —_l
0 7|

ADAPTER
740699

BACK OF MACHINE

\INSTALL BATTERY BOOTS
AS_SUPPLIED WITH
CABLE TIES AS SHOWN.

105 AMP HOUR

!

{

POV

BACK OF MACHINE
INSTALL BATTERY BOOTS
AS SUPPLIED WITH
CABLE TIES AS SHOWN.

185 AMP HOUR

Figure 1 Figure 2



14\5: “
}
13 \
6
[
N
A
V_7
12 H
q y: J/ 8
1~ 9
10\ T

(o ) ° ° o o °)
1. Vacuum switch 8. Power assist control
2. Squeegee lift lever 9. Foot pedal for lowering/raising brush
3. Battery condition gauge 10. Squeegee
4. Brush switch 11.  Squeegee pitch control
5. Solution control lever 12. Recovery hose
6. Batteries 13. Recovery tank dump hose
7. Battery liner 14.  Solution tank dump hose

SQUEEGEE PITCH CONTROL ADJUSTMENTS

Some minor adjustments may be required due to floor types
and conditions to extend downward travel. Remove clevis
pin (3) and unscrew yoke (1) from cable (2). To adjust pitch
(angle) of squeegee, loosen bolts (5) and knobs (4). Squee-
gee angular position can now be changed for best perfor-

mance.




BRUSH INSTALLATION - REMOVAL

INSTALLATION - Figure 1

1.

2.

Disconnect batteries.
Set brush assist lever (A) to rabbit.

Raise brush mechanism (B) to the “up” position by depressing pedal downward as shown.

. Remove side skirt (C) by lifting up and away.

Center brush (D) under machine as shown lining up center hex drive hub.

By releasing foot pedal (B) to lower brush mechanism, drive hub will engage.

REMOVAL - Figure 2

1.

2.

Disconnect batteries.
Set brush assist lever (A) to rabbit.

Raise brush mechanism (B) to “up” position by depressing pedal downward as shown.

. Remove side skirt (C) by lifting up and away.

Brush has snap-on push-off clutch plate. By pushing brush away from machine and from
side it will release brush assembly.

uvivij vl |

— - PUSteEEIEE o &
] / \ 1 =N = | =

o/ /e

Figure 1 Figure 2



3.

4.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

. Filling: Fill the solution tank with the desired amount of water and add liquid cleaning solution

to the proper dilution ratio. DO NOT USE powdered cleaning chemicals. Powders are unlikely
to dissolve thoroughly, resulting in clogging the in-line solution filter. This can reduce or stop
water flow to the brush.

. Close lid.

Lower brush assembly.

- To lower the brush, first push the pedal slightly towards the center of the machine (unlock
it), then release it slowly.

- To lift the brush, press the pedal down until lift mechanism engages.

. Turn on brush switch.

Adjust solution control feed lever.
Turn on vacuum switch.
Lower squeegee assembly.

After Use:

. Turn off solution feed.

. Switch off brush and raise.

Raise squeegee assembly.

Turn off vacuum motor.

Solution and recovery tanks should be emptied after every use.

MAINTENANCE:
Daily 1. Clean float assembly & squeegee blades. Vac filter.

2. Recharge batteries (check battery acid levels before and after charging).

Monthly 1. Check wear on squeegee blades.

2. Grease rear wheels.
3. Grease pivot points on brush motor assembly.

Every 500 hours check condition of carbon brushes on vacuum motor and brush drive motor.






8
3

OCoONOOADRWN -

Parts List

Part No. Qty.

210002
210001MCH
210000MCH
210004
210006
210007
712565
711106
430044MCH
712810
712536
210005
260087
450066
210055
210052
210056
210053
210057
210058
210054
210059
833214
450062
210061
430126
210078
711104
712822
712900
210063
210027
833463
712042
711533
712540
210077

Description

Lid Assembly Recovery

20" Solution/Recovery Tank Assembly
20" Base Assembly
Recovery Dome

Lid Gasket

Lid Gasket

SCR-MC 1/4-20 x .62 SS
SCR-ST-A10x .75 PL
Hinge Lid 20"

SCR-MC 10-24 x .37 STPL
SCR-MC 10-24 x .62 SS TH
Dome Gasket

Hinge

Solution Tank Cover

Side Skirt Retainer

Splash Skirt

Skirt Retainer Front

Skirt at Access Panel

Skirt Retainer at Access Panel
Skirt Retainer at Wheel
Skirt at Wheel

Access Panel

Knob 3-Sided

Cord, Nylon

Pocket Pull

Hinge Backing Plate
Retainer

SCR-ST 10 x .50

No. 10-24 x .50 Lg. Screw
Nut-Hex 10-24 STPL
Access Panel Hanger
Magnetic Catch

Titl. Cable

5/16-18 x .62 Wizz Bolt HH
WSR-Internal Lock #10
SCR-MC 10-24 x .37 SS TR
Skirt






Item

-_—
QOWoOONOOOTPR,WN -~

WWWWNDNDNDNNNNNNN_2 =222 Ay
WN -2 00O NOOAPRPWON_OCOONOODOPR,WON -

Parts List

Part No. Qty.

130118
210068
210001MCH
833254
832949
200173
430050
830062
430089
430090
828970
210401
210009
833316
210121
762384
210409
450076
450081
832896
710353
710985
711504
711594
712092
712568
210410
828971
712667
760343
450083
832326
260203

A AN A aaNMNDNONAAN A A A A A aAaaaaaaNNA A

Description

Solution Strainer M3-40
Vac Recover Hose 34.5 C/L
Sol/Recovery Tank Assembly
Bumper Wheel Axle
U-Bracket Wheel Mount
Float Housing

Filter Screen 4 x 4

Fitting Brass 90 3/8MPT
Float

Float Valve Weldment
WSR-Neop 1.81 x 2.37 x .9
Solution Hose

Standpipe Assembly

Drain Plug 1 1/4

Dump Hose 200 Series
Bushing .277 x .375 x .37
Fitting Brass 3/8MPT
Crimp Clamp SS 185R
WSR SS 1.908 x 2.41 x .03
Guide Wheel

SCR-MC 10-32 x .37 ST PL
SCR-SC 3/8-16 x .62
WSR-Flat 1/4 ID SS
WSR-Flat .56 x .88 x .03 NI
SCR Nylon 1/4-20 x 2.5
SCR-MC 1/4-20 x 2.25 SS
Fitting Brass 3/8FPT

Nut 1 1/2 Pipe Thread
Nut-Hex 1/4-20 SS NYLOC
Tube Hose 24/32B

Hose Adapter

O Ring

Hose Clamp



.~

-~
£\

\swe . «
WA \>v\/

//

< 2=

10



a|ge) |043u0D uonN|oS
L€ X0l 1S-40S

1d 62" X0l V-1S-10S

«L ¢ ®SO0H uonnjog

dwe|p dwu)

gledgg/e X 1dNg/¢ gqled 8soH
99| sselg g/¢

80" X L€'l X G/L 1e|4-4SM
19)0BIg 9AJEA UONN|OS

60 X G|l XG/L" OBN-YSM
G0 X00°¢C XG. dlejd-dSM
aAJe/\ uonn|os

glegg/e X 1dINg8/E moq|3
300|g |eulwua|

a)1l184 plolio|

delg punoio

0Z-%/1 X20lAN-INN

GL X 0¢¥/lL HH-11d

G/l X91-8/¢€ HH-119d
19y0e1g Buloiojuiey

wonog ‘10D JOJO|N JBA
do| ‘41an0D JOJO|N oA

Bury weo-

€9 X M3I0G O7/IH OL#

dn9o Jaysepn

80" X LE'L X G/L 1e|4-4SM
v/l 1eld-dSM

JleH €1-2/1 20lAN-INN
JuBWPIBAA POY Isnlpy
Januq ped

a)9|dwon A|quassy yshig UojAN

ysnug 1o-Ajod
ysnig Juo-ejeng

uonduosaqg

11 40[0] 74
142372
90LLLL
9G00SY
9.00Gv
0Eveve
80101¢
4313 %]
04€01¢
G.68¢8
€916¢8
HOWEL Y608
000GV
9662€8
vaaeyl
18¢cv.
€LELLL
141374
144137
86001¢
¢loov8
LLOOY8
79008¢
09LLLL
¥928¢8
4313 %]
GoGLLL
918-v9¢€
€8001¢
8€018¢
6€018¢€
0v018¢€
1¥018€

\—\—\—F\—(\Ig\—\—m\—\—\—\—\—C\l(\l\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—C\I\—\—(')\—\—

YO  "ON Med

29
19
09
69
8¢
LS
9g
1]
12°]
€g
(4]
LS
09
6V
8Y
Ly
ov
14
144
1997
¢y
(3%
0)7
6¢
8¢
LE
o¢
Ge
ve
ace
01 %%
aee
VeEE

wayj|

paa4 '|0S 9A93|S UOJAN
9SOH ‘ano9|S

WGl X 2 X8| Jeqgqny 8soH
dwe|n dwu)d

G/. X 0¢-¥/l ON-9OS
00-2519L1 A¥PCL1Sc J010N OB\
GL'EXEL X2/ DS-HOS

10" X /8 X v 1e|d-H4SM
€0" X L€' X L1 ¥eld-HdSM
1d1S 2/l 1Bl4-4SM

1d1S 91/G 18|4-4SM

OL" X /€L X G 1B|4-4SM
0Z-¥/1 ZzZI\ pabuel4-InN
91-8/¢ 90JAN-INN

1d1S G} X 291-8/€ HH-119
1d1S G2’ X 81-91/S HH-119
3007 [eulsju-4SM

1d 62" X0} V-1S-40S

00°L X 0Z-¥/1 DIN-9OS
1d1S 0§ X 0¢-7/1L DIN-HOS
G/l ' XG/'GXG/lEI8sen
SS GZ X | X Lgg Bulysng
/0 LE X G| 8SOH wnnoep
alnssald aabaanbg buldg
Alquiassy p|oJIUBAl WNNoBeA
[88YM .8

‘g BN Jeise)d

4G'€ J8ised

19)081g 7

6L X 186G X LEY 19)seD
dwe|n dwu)

Gl X9 X gl Jaqgny ‘|ess

uonduosaqg

}sI sped

9€12ces
€L0108
Gg.001¢
190628
081011
€900¥.
v.8011
GLGLLL
LLGLLL
606112
906G1LLL
0LGLLL
r44%%A
08€LLL
evelLL
LECLLL
6GG1LL.
Q0LLLL
¢8101.
81011
61009¥
6v1L0EY
¥.001¢
10€8¢8
6900€Y
€000L¢
0Loole
€€€29.
8100cY
£1006¢
1001L€8
L #0062

TANTONTTAN T TN TTANOOODTTTOOOOANTONONTTOO v~ v v

‘£ "ON Med

T AN MNMFTOOMNOVDOOTANNMTOLOMNMNOWMO O AN
T T T T T T T AN ANNNANNNANNNOOOO

TANOTUOLOMNOWOOO
—

way|

11



12



L X 9L/G X /| Aoy

[eulsju] g/¢ ¥O07-4SM

qieg 8/€ X 1dN /1 "Sld moq|3
pnis Buueag

0Z-7. 90lAN-INN

dojs |epad

Bundg

le|d Jaysepn

pJens 1004

INN Buipn 201AN 02-1
(onse|9) Joyens|

00°L X 0¢-%, pniS sseug

00°}L X 2€-9 OIN-40S

youms

dijp uewusuul )

Buleag

poY pepealyl "O'N'N 91-8/€
JUSWPIS/A JOAIH

HSM-3HIO

JUSWIPISAA "PlIg JO10N

poY pepealyl 00'¢ X 8Z-¥/I
Y/l 1el4-4SM

|03uo)d Umwaw 1ndaIJ |edad
qieg /¢ X 1d4 ¥/} gieg asoH
8/¢ IBOlIBH-HYSM

1dIN v/1 X g4v4d 8/€

[epad

Uw._wam._. |BAQ qOouy

dINV0S AP ¢ 1010EJUOCD

NV Jojowiean)

SS 8¢-v/1 Wer XaH-INN

SS GZ'L X0Z-v/L DN-HOS
29 X 81-91/9 HH USM -log
G/ X 90" uld J8)jo)

G/ Xzl udjoy

¢0" X 09 X 9¢' |[edlIsH-4SM
¢0’ X 89" X L€ SABAM\-HSM
€0 X /€L X L. 1e|4-HdSM
}Jjog Jsulelay qnH aAuQd

10" X /8 X ¥y 18|4-HdSM

uonduosaqg

89¢0¢E
GQasiL.L
G2ELE
veclole
€LELLL
/8€0l¢
11209¢
LGGLLL
9/001¢
89€LL.
celovs
8€9€C8
L0€0L.
6C10v.
1944372
G2l o€
6¢00L¢
L€00Le
€e00Lc
8010L¢
8200L¢
G0SLLL
9€LGL.
€LVEE8
oGl
2G68¢8
c¢viole
€6509.
Lyeov.
602012
999¢I.
9/6¢lL.
cvoclh.
€08LLL
GloLLL
GeaiLL
€CSlLL
LLGLLL
99001¢
GLGLL.L

T AN NOTT OO AT T AANTT " AN T T O T~ AN T T AN TT T AN ANTT T AN T ANN ™ «—

‘fo "ON Med

08
6.
8.
L2
9.
Gl
V.
€L
¢l
L.
0.
69
89
19
99
<9
¥9
€9
29
19
09
69
8G
LG
9¢
GG
28]
€g
4]
LS
0g
6V
114
Ly
1%
114
144
15974
A%
4%

way|

1dLS 91/G 1el4-dSM

91-8/€ zzI\\ pabueld-inN
0Z-¥/1 2zIN pabueld-inN
91-8/€ XeH-INN

SS 6S0° X G2’} X 8¢ 1el4-4SM
SS 81-91/G 90lAN-INN

G2'lL X0cZ-¥/l HH-119d

00’} Xx0¢-¥/l HH-119

1d1S 058" X 0¢-v/1 HH-119
1d1S 00°L X 91-8/€ DS-dOS
S8l SS dwep dwup

72 170 @soH dwn( Jes|)
¥OH Ldd ¥/l deQ uojAN

2/l ¥el4-dSM

Jamo Jeg Jazl|igeis

.l UOJAN 8soH dwnq uonnjos
Buudg ai1q

Ha7 IN4IS JUNON [98YAA
(Z001LdS) wioljieg

a19|dwo) wslueyos| sabasanbg
SS 0Z-¥/1 X8H-INN

abelue) [9ayp aleld ‘BIN
YBry InAS JUNOW [98YM
1d1S 81-91/G wer XaH-1NN
00’} X 9G" 1e|4-4SM

Bundg uoissaidwo)

poy Buizosuuo) papealy |
we JoAld

uolsuax3 ‘buudg

qnH aAu(Q

JUSWIP|SAN B1e|d Bununoly
JUBWIp|aAN [03U0D paadg
poy |04u0) paadg
JUSWIPISAA JOAId |04JU0D
JUBWIp|aAA [013U0D paadg
JUSWIPISAA J8AaT YT

1oyoeIg J9zl|Iqels

JUswip|spA ‘Plug 010N
JUSWIPISAA 1UNOA JO10N

o8I YoIND g Bununoy

uonduosaqg

}sI sped

\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—Cf)\—\—\—(Q\—N\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—LOONNNNNQNCV)

10

90G1LLL
6EVILL
Gevill
8¢ELLL
192¢1 1
€89¢l .
99¢cL.
1255137
coclLL
986012
9.00S¥
8LLoEY
viLoEy
60G1LL
9010¢€Y
€.001l¢
Lv00L¢
130[0) ¥4
0800¢¥y
qarolLce
199¢1L.
LLoolLe
9L00L¢
0cviLL
6.G1LL
9G00EY
GG00cy
¥S00€Y
Ggeoole
Geoocy
9clolce
9200¢y
0c00L¢
¢co0ey
6100EY
6€001¢
€L00EY
oLiole
[A4V0] ¥4
000001

‘ON Jed

T ANOTOLOMNMNOIODO T ANNTOLOMNMNODO-TANMNMTOLONODOO O
T rr T AN AN ANANANANNANANNOOOOOOOOOOOMS

TANMOTOONOOOO
-—

£
2

13



14



Item

O©COoONOOOAAP,WNN -

>

Part No

210012
210026SP
210026CE
210406
210045
430059
430060
210452
881009
711420
210064
210048
710197
710195
430120
210072
210415
710178
710180
710383
711124
711161
711554
711352
711425
711503
711506
711523
830504
711808
829014
712041
712320
740801CE
712822
715059CE
740159
740131
740132
740216
760286
760592
762058

Parts List

Qty

15

Description

Battery Tray

Dashboard, Screen Printed
Dashboard, CE

Squeegee Lift Cable
Solution Control Cable
Squeegee Lift Brkt. Assembly
Squeegee Lift Arm Assembly
Squeegee Assembly Complete
Yoke

Nut-Hex Jam 5/16-18
Battery Spacer

Battery Liner

SCR-MC 5/16-18 x .75 STPL
SCR-MC 5/16-18 x .50 STPL
U Channel

Anderson PIg. Brkt.

Clevis Pin .312 x 1.69
SCR-MC 1/4-20 x .50 STPL
SCR-MC 1/4-20 x .75 STPL
SCR-MC 1/4-20 x 1.25
SCR-ST-B 10 x .37 NI

SCR HI/LO 10 x 3/4 PL
WSR-Internal Lock 1/4 ID
Nut-Acorn 1/4-20 ST N1
Nut-Flanged Wizz 1/4-20
WSR-Flat #10

WSR-Flat 5/16 STPL
WSR-Wave .37 x .68 x .02
SCR-1/4-14 x .75 Pan
Cotter Pin-Hair #13

Flanged Bushing

Blt-Sder 1/4-20 x .44 x .37
WSR-Nylon .22 x .45 x .04
Switch Rocker

SCR-THMS 10-24 x .50 STPL
Decal Lexan Dashboard, CE
SB175 Plug Red

Brkr, Circuit Drive Motor 70
Insulator (Glastic)

Gauge Battery Cond.

Wire Formed Hook

Knob Oval Tapered

Spacer .319 x .375 x .250



Parts List

Part No. Qty.

210351MCH
210352
210353
210354
210355
210381
210118
210357
210390
430075
430085
430074
710975
711374
260267
70-516-16
712571
712572
712573
711504
712668
210102
711539
712574

NN2O00OONNNDNNNNNNAEAEN_2AN_2 A A A

16

Description

Squeegee Casting

Rear Squeegee Blade
Rear Squeegee Strap
Front Squeegee Blade
Front Squeegee Strap
Pitch Control Bracket
Knob 3-Sided 5/16 Nyloc
Tube Bracket

Squeegee Gasket
Threaded Insert
Squeegee Bumper Wheel
Adjusting Nut

SCR-SC 5/16-18 x .87 BH
Nut-Nyloc 5/16-18

Wing Bolt 3/8-16 x .75
Bolt-Carr 5/16 x 1.00
Bolt-SS Carr ¥2-20 x 1.50
Bolt-SS Carr ¥2-20 x 2.00
Bolt-SS Carr ¥2-20 x 2.50
WSR-Flat .25 x .56 SS
Wing Nut %2-20 SS
Reinforcing Blade
WSR-External Lock 3/8
Bolt-SS Carr ¥2-20 x 3.00




cozzve -~

' “Walow
\
\
-
.
7/

{ sszeTe a wm

' H _

v Y ) & g6

966Z€8
%0078 TYNINY3L

e
I
|
I
I
Nani | 'Ssvd 2
SZZYL
ASSY
TO¥HOL
|

NV,
2

3
ﬁ Z100e
HOLVINSNI

»ve
T590vL

U/

P
ﬁ ZELO¥PL
HOLYINSNI

0990PL

U

159092

rE==n
¢ Oy
i )
o' of o
1301 120%L9 30L1240%L 91 1 LO¥L
} Holims | HOLAS 3114S
ohnd HSNYe WONIVA
Ly
03y
1590%L

T3AONW 30 T3dON ddVANVLS
AWVHOVIA ONIHIM AVHOVIA ONIHIM

17




Parts List

Part No. Qty.

210379
210372
210392
210375
260041
210391
210415
712811
210400
710592
210413
260292
711316
711713
710180
711535
711519
711808

2 A A A NPNDNDPNDNNNN_2ANNRAE 2N

18

Description

Yoke Weldment

Spring Housing Weldment
Pivot Bracket Weldment
Swivel Pin

2 Oilite Bushing

Torsion Spring SS

Clevis Pin

SCR-MC 10-24 x .50
Spacer Tube

SCR-MC %4-20 x 2.75
Return Spring

Swing Bolt

Nut-Hex ¥4-20

2 Retaining Ring
SCR-MC %4-20 x .75
WSR-Helical V4
WSR-Flat .25 x 1.00 x .06
Cotter Pin




LIMITED WARRANTY

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that this product is free from defects in workmanship and
materials under normal use and service for a period of three years from date of purchase. In addition, Minuteman International,
Inc. will, at its option, honor labor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are submitted
through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Minuteman International, Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace
without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and maintained in
accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords,
switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Minuteman International,
Inc. such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject to the warranties and/
or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman International, Inc. for procedures in warranty claims against
these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Minuteman International, Inc.
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment replacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Minuteman International, Inc. or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Minuteman International, Inc. disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of
fitness for a particular purpose. Minuteman International, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman
International, Inc. is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman
International, Inc. This warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons, misuse or
abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or loss of income due to malfunctions of the
product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not

allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Minuteman

World Headquarters Minuteman Canada, Inc.

Minuteman International, Inc. 2210 Drew Road

111 South Rohlwing Road Mississauga, Ontario

Addison, lllinois 60101 L5S 1B1

(630) 627-6900 (905) 673-3222 988005

FAX (630) 627-1130 FAX (905) 673-5161 Printed in U.S.A.



